


















































































1194 Chapter 410 Occupations and Professions 

204 SECfiON 3. AMENDMENT. Section 43-23-06.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-23-06.1. Definitions. When used in this chapter, the following definitions 
shall have the following meanings except where the contf!xt clearly indicates that 
another meaning is intended: 

1. ·commission· means the North Dakota real estate commission. 

2. l'ftettM ftft1 peP8eft; Ht'ftt; pal"tftership, trttM; 
eepttrmersftip, asseeiatien, eeeperati•e, 
eempany, 61' etftet' firm 61' 61' eemestie, etftet' e 
Heensee reel eMete etlftlt 61' trttM eempttn1; Mt8 l:eftft 
asseeiatien, i:ftsttranee eempRrt), feeetoel lette ettftlt; 61' 9fttte 61' feeetoel 

Mt8 emple) ees, wfl:e fer e fee; ee-MI'!lissien, 61' etftet' 
eensieeratien 61' effero& fer 9ttle; 61' eftift btty; 61' 

t:he pttrehase 61' Mtle 61' ef ttpett reel eMete fer 
ether&; es e wftele 61' pttrtittl •eeatien. es ift 
f:Mt ehepteP MteH ftft1 leasehele interests. 
Bees net ifteitttie pet'86M eWft 

*Person• means and includes individuals, corporations, limited liability 
companies, partnerships, trusts, associations, cooperatives, or other firms 
or entities, foreign or domestic. 

4-r 1:. •Real estate•, "real property", ·realty•, or words of like import, means 
any interest or estate in land, including leaseholds, whether such interest 
or estate is corporeal, incorporeal, freehold, or nonfreehold, and whether 
situated in this state or elsewhere; provided, however, that the meaning 
as used in this chapter does not include oil, gas, or mineral leases, nor 
does it include any other mineral leasehold, mineral estate, or mineral 
interest of any nature whatsoever. 

*Real estate broker•, or "broker·, means any person who, for another, 
for a fee, commission, salary, or other consideration, or with the 
intention or expectation of receiving or collecting such compensation 
from another, engages in or offers or attempts to engage in, either 
directly or indirectly by a continuing course of conduct or by a single act 
or transaction, any of the following acts: 

a. Lists, offers, attempts or agrees to list real estate or any interest 
therein, or any improvements affiXed thereon for sale, exchange, or 
lease. 

b. Sells, exchanges, purchases, or leases real estate or any interest 
therein, or any improvements affiXed thereon. 

c. Offers to sell, exchange, purchase, or lease real estate or any interest 
therein, or any improvements affiXed thereon. 

204 Section 43-23-06.1 was also amended by section 2 of Senate Bill No. 2520, 
chapter 411. 



Occupations and Professions Chapter 410 1195 

d. Negotiates, or offers, attempts, or agrees to negotiate the sale, 
exchange, purchase, or leasing of real estate or any interest therein, 
or any improvements affixed thereon. 

e. Buys, sells, offers to buy or sell, or otherwise deals in options on 
real estate or any interest therein, or any improvements thereon. 

f. Who is a licensee under this chapter and performs any of the acts 
set out in this subsection while acting in his own behalf. 

g. Advertises or holds himself out as being engaged in the business of 
buying, selling, exchanging, or leasing of real estate or any interest 
therein, or any improvements thereon. 

h. Assists or directs in the procuring of prospects, calculated to result 
in the sale, exchange, or leasing of real estate or any interest 
therein, or any improvements thereon. 

6-.- i:_ •Real estate salesperson· means any person who for a fee, 
compensation, salary, or other consideration, or in the expectation or 
upon the promise thereof, is employed or engaged by a licensed real 
estate broker to do any act or deal in any transaction as provided in 
subsection .S ~for or on behalf of such licensed real estate broker. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 43-23-07 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-23-07. Real estate brokers, and salespersons, er mertr;ar;e ltrelter8 -
Exceptions. The term "real estate broker·; or "real estate salesperson·; er ·mer~a~e 
~ does not include: 

1. Any person, partnership, association, corporation, or limited liability 
company who is a bona fide owner or lessor or who accepts or markets 
leasehold interests in residential or agricultural property and performs 
any of the aforesaid acts with reference to property owned or leased by 
them, nor does it apply to regular employees thereof, where the acts are 
performed in the regular course of or as an incident to the management 
of the property and the investment therein. 

2. An attorney at law, admitted to practice in this state, handling sales of 
real estate in the course of estate or guardianship administration in 
district court, or trust administration, bankruptcy proceedings, 
receiverships, or like actions subject to approval by a court of competent 
jurisdiction, or sales of real estate arising in the usual course of the 
practice of law. 

3. Any person selling real estate as an auctioneer, provided the sale is 
advertised as a bona fide public auction. 

4. Any bank or trust company or any of its officers or employees in the 
performance of their duties as an officer or employee of the bank or 
trust company. 

5. Any person holding in good faith a duly executed power of attorney 
from the owner, authorizing a fmal consummation and execution for the 
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sale, purchase, lease, or exchange of real estate when such acts are not 
of a recurrent nature and done with the intention of evading this section. 

6. Any person while acting as a receiver, trustee, administrator, executor, 
guardian, or under court order, or while acting under authority of a 
deed, trust, or will. 

7. Public officers while performing their duties. 

SECTION S. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 43-23-08 of the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. Licenses and the renewals thereof may be granted only to persons who 
bear a good reputation for honesty, truthfulness, and fair dealing and 
who are competent to transact the business of a real estate broker; or a 
real estate salesperson; M ffter~e~e ~ in such manner as to 
safeguard the interest of the public, and whose real estate license M 

fftert~e~e ~ lteeMe has not been revoked in this or any other state 
within two years prior to date of application. To determine the 
competency of applicants, the commission shall prescribe and hold 
examinations at designated times and places. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 43-23-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-23-09. License application. Every application for a real estate broker's 
license; Qr a real estate salesperson's license; M ft ffter~e~e hrelter's lieeft!e must be 
in writing upon blanks prepared by the commission and contain such data and 
information as the commission may require. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 43-23-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-23-10. Nonresident brokers - Reciprocity - Consent to service. A 
nonresident broker regularly engaged in the real estate business as a vocation; M ft 

fftert~e~e ~ re~~M~) ert~e~eli i:ft the ffter~e~e httsi:ftess M ft • eeetiert, and who 
maintains a definite place of business and is licensed in some other state, which 
offers the same privileges to the licensed brokers of this state, may not be required to 
maintain a place of business within this state. The commission shall recognize the 
license issued to a real estate broker M ffter~e~e ~ by another state as 
satisfactorily qualifYing him for license as a broker; provided, that the nonresident 
broker has qualifled for license in his own state and also that the other state permits 
licenses to be issued to licensed brokers in this state. Every nonresident applicant 
shall flle an irrevocable consent that suits and actions may be commenced against 
such applicant in the proper court of any county of the state in which a claim for 
relief may arise, in which the plaintiff may reside, by the service of any process or 
pleading authorized by the laws of this state, on any member of the commission, or 
the secretary-treasurer, said consent stipulating and agreeing that such service of 
such process or pleading shall be taken and held in all courts to be as valid and 
binding as if due service had been made upon said applicant in this state. The 
consent must be duly acknowledged. Any service of process or pleading must be by 
duplicate copies, one of which must be filed in the office of the commission and the 
other immediately forwarded by registered mail to the last known main office of the 
applicant whom said process or pleading is directed, and no default in any such 
proceedings or action may be taken except upon affidavit or certillcate of the 
commission or the secretary-treasurer, that a copy of said process or pleading was 
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mailed to the defendant as herein required, and no judgment by default may be 
taken in any such action or proceeding until after thirty days from the date of 
mailing of such process or pleading to the nonresident defendant. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 43-23-12 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-23-12. Broker's place of business - License of employed salesperson. 

1. Every person, partnership, association, corporation, or limited liability 
company licensed as a real estate broker M mer~e~e MeiteP is required 
to have and maintain a deftnite place of business within this state, for the 
transaction of real estate M mer~e~e MeiteP business. The certificate of 
registration as broker and the certificate of each real estate salesperson 
M mer~e~e MeiteP employed by such broker must be prominently 
displayed in said office. The said place of business must be designated 
in the license, and no license issued under the authority of this chapter 
may authorize the licensee to transact business at any other address. In 
case of removal from the designated address, the licensee shall make 
application to the commission before said removal or within ten days 
after said removal, designating the new location of such office, 
whereupon the commission shall forthwith issue a new license for the 
new location for the unexpired period. The broker's home may qualify 
as such place of business. 

2. All licenses issued to real estate salespersons M mer~e~e ~ shall 
designate the employer of such salespersons M ~- Prompt notice 
in writing, within ten days, must be given to the commission by any real 
estate salesperson M mer~e~e MeiteP of a change of employer, and of 
the name of the licensed broker into whose employ the salesperson M 

MeiteP is about to enter, and a new license shall thereupon be issued by 
the commission to such salesperson M MeiteP for the unexpired term of 
the original license, upon the return to the commission of the license 
previously issued. The change of employer or employment by any 
licensed real estate salesperson M mer~e~e Meitef>, without notice to the 
commission as aforesaid, shall automatically cancel that person's license. 
Upon termination of a real estate salesperson's M ereker's employment, 
the broker employer shall forthwith return the salesperson's license M 

me~e~e ereker's HeeMe to the commission for cancellation. It is 
unlawful for any real estate salesperson M mer~e~e MeiteP to perform 
any of the acts contemplated by this chapter either directly or indirectly 
after that person's employment has been terminated and license as a 
salesperson M mer~e~e MeiteP has been returned for cancellation, until 
said license has been reissued by the commission. 

205 SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 43-23-13 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-23-13. Fees. Fees for real estate brokers; mer~e~e erekers, and real 
estate salespersons are as follows: 

205 Section 43-23-13 was also amended by section 1 of House Bill No. 1085, 
chapter 412. 
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1. A fee of fifty dollars must accompany an application for an individual's 
real estate broker's M !'Her~a~e ereker's license and for each annual 
renewal of the license. 

2. For each license issued to a partnership, association, corporation, limited 
liability company, trust, cooperative, or other firm or entity, foreign or 
domestic, and for each annual renewal of the license, a fee of fifty 
dollars. 

3. For an individual's real estate salesperson's license and for each annual 
renewal of the license, a fee of forty dollars. 

4. For each additional office or place of business, an annual fee of ten 
dollars. 

5. For each change of office or place of business, a fee of ten dollars. 

6. For each transfer of a real estate salesperson's license, a fee of ten 
dollars. 

7. For each duplicate license, where the original license is lost or destroyed 
and affidavit made thereof, a fee of ten dollars. 

8. For each examination given to an applicant, before a license is issued, a 
fee in an amount equal to the actual costs of the examination and its 
administration. 

9. For each change of name, a fee of ten dollars. 

SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Section 43-23-13.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-23-13.1. License renewal. Every person licensed to practice as a real 
estate broker; or real estate salesperson; M !'Her~a~e Meker must register annually 
with the commission and pay the appropriate annual renewal fee as provided in 
section 43-23-13. The application for renewal must be accompanied by such 
certification as required by this chapter and rules ftft6 re!Ulatierts of the commission 
to show compliance with the educational requirements of sections 43-23-08 and 
43-23-08.2, and is to be submitted to the commission with the appropriate fee no 
later than December thirty-first of each year. A licensee who fails to me a timely 
application for the renewal of any license and pay the renewal fee may me a late 
renewal application, together with the required educational certification, before 
March first of the subsequent year and shall pay, in addition to the renewal fee, the 
sum of ten dollars for each month or fraction thereof after January first. Any license 
not renewed by March first must be canceled. The cancellation must be performed 
without any notice or opportunity for hearing. Any person whose license has been 
canceled and who desires relicensure must be required to satisfy the application and 
examination requirements for prospective licensees in accordance with this chapter 
and rules of the commission. 

No licensee may engage in any activity after December thirty-first of any year 
for which a license is required under this chapter unless that person's license has 
been renewed by the commission. 
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SECfiON II. EFFECfiVE DATE. This Act becomes effective on 
December 1, 1995. 

Approved March 31, 1995 
Filed March 31, 199 5 
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CHAPTER 411 

SENATE BILL NO. 2520 
(Senators Watne, Lee) 

(Representatives Berg, Bernstein) 

REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE FIRM AGENTS 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 3-02 and three new sections 
to chapter 43-23 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to duties 
required of a brokerage firm, common-law agency principles, 
misrepresentation of a real estate transaction, and appointed agents of a 
brokerage fum; and to amend and reenact section 43-23-06.1 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to definitions for purposes of the state real 
estate commission. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION l. A new section to chapter 3-02 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Limitation of duties of licensed real estate agents. The duties of real estate 
brokers and real estate salespersons, who are licensed under chapter 43-23, and the 
civil liabilities arising from the duties, are limited to those duties set forth in chapter 
43-23 or under rules adopted under that chapter. 

206 SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 43-23-06.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-23-06.1. Definitions. Wfteft As used in this chapter, fite feHev.iftg 
eefifttt!efts sftftH mwe fite feHewtng meeniftgs ~ where unless the context ~ 
i:fteieetes t:ftM enetlter meeni:ftg itt ifttefteee otherwise requires: 

1. ·Appointed agent" means a licensee appointed by a designated broker of 
the licensee's real estate brokerage fum to act solely for a client of that 
brokerage fum to the exclusion of other licensees of that brokerage fum. 

b • Client' means a person who has entered into a written agency 
agreement with a real estate brokerage fum. 

I, *Commission" means the North Dakota real estate commission. 

~ *Designated broker* means a licensee designated by a real estate 
brokerage fum to act on behalf of the brokerage fum. 

~ *Dual agency" means a situation in which a real estate brokerage fum, 
or its licensees, owe a duty to more than one party in a real estate 
transaction. Dual agency is established only as follows: 

206 Section 43-23-06.1 was also amended by section 3 of House Bill No. 1172, 
chapter 410. 
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~ When one licensee represents both the buyer and the seller in a real 
estate transaction; or 

Q., When two or more licensees, licensed to the same broker, each 
represents a party to the real estate transaction. 

"Dual agency• does not exist unless both the seller and the buyer in a 
real estate transaction have written agency agreements with the same 
real estate brokerage firm. For purposes of "dual agency• a subagency 
arrangement is not a written agency agreement. 

h ~ "Mortgage broker" means any person, ftrm, partnership, trust. 
copartnership, association, cooperative, corporation, limited liability 
company, or other firm or entity, foreign or domestic, other than a 
licensed real estate broker, bank or trust company, savings and loan 
association, insurance company, federal land bank, or state or federal 
agency and their employees, who for a fee, commission, salary, or other 
consideration sells or offers for sale, buys or offers to buy, or negotiates 
the purchase or sale or exchange of mortgages upon real estate for 
others, as a whole or partial vocation. The term ·mortgages• as used in 
this chapter MHtH ~ excludes any leasehold interests. "Mortgage 
broker" does not include persons loaning their own funds. 

~ L. "Person*ffteftM Mt8 includes individuals, corporations, limited liability 
companies, partnerships, trusts, associations, cooperatives, or other firms 
or entities, foreign or domestic. 

4... .!L.. 'Real estate', "real property*, *realty*, or words of like import, means 
any interest or estate in land, including leaseholds, whether such interest 
or estate is corporeal, incorporeal, freehold, or nonfreehold, and whether 
situated in this state or elsewhere; provided, however, that the meaning 
as used in this chapter does not include oil, gas, or mineral leases, nor 
does it include any other mineral leasehold, mineral estate, or mineral 
interest of any nature whatsoever. 

§.... ~ "Real estate broker*, or 'broker", means any person who, for another, 
for a fee, commission, salary, or other consideration, or with the 
intention or expectation of receiving or collecting such compensation 
from another, engages in or offers or attempts to engage in, either 
directly or indirectly by a continuing course of conduct or by a single act 
or transaction, any of the following acts: 

a. Lists, offers, attempts or agrees to list real estate or any interest 
therein, or any improvements affixed thereon for sale, exchange, or 
lease. 

b. Sells, exchanges, purchases, or leases real estate or any interest 
therein, or any improvements afftxed thereon. 

c. Offers to sell, exchange, purchase, or lease real estate or any interest 
therein, or any improvements affiXed thereon. 

d. Negotiates, or offers, attempts, or agrees to negotiate the sale, 
exchange, purchase, or leasing of real estate or any interest therein, 
or any improvements affiXed thereon. 
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e. Buys, sells, offers to buy or sell, or otherwise deals in options on 
real estate or any interest therein, or any improvements thereon. 

f. Who is a licensee under this chapter and performs any of the acts 
set out in this subsection while acting in hH the licensee's own 
behalf. 

g. Advertises or holds ~ oneself out as being engaged in the 
business of buying, selling, exchanging, or leasing of real estate or 
any interest therein, or any improvements thereon. 

h. Assists or directs in the procuring of prospects, calculated to result 
in the sale, exchange, or leasing of real estate or any interest 
therein, or any improvements thereon. 

10. *Real estate brokerage fum" means a person that is providing real estate 
brokerage services through that person's licensees and which is licensed 
by the commission as a real estate brokerage fum. 

6-.- ll.:. *Real estate salesperson* means any person who for a fee, 
compensation, salary, or other consideration, or in the expectation or 
upon the promise thereof, is employed or engaged by a licensed real 
estate broker to do any act or deal in any transaction as provided in 
subsection 5 for or on behalf of such licensed real estate broker. 

SECTION 3. A new section to chapter 43-23 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Real estate brokerage fum - Duties required. A real estate brokerage fum 
and its licensees, that provide services through a written agency agreement for a 
client, are bound to that client by the duties of loyalty, obedience, disclosure, 
confidentiality, reasonable care, diligence, and accounting, subject to the provisions 
of this chapter and subject to any rules adopted under this chapter. The agency may 
be a seller agent, a buyer agent, or a subagent, or, if a different relationship between 
the real estate brokerage fum and the person for whom the real estate brokerage 
fum performs the services is intended, including a dual agent, the relationship must 
be disclosed. 

SECTION 4. A new section to chapter 43-23 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Duties supersede common law. 

!.: The duties of a real estate brokerage fum, and its licensees, as specified 
in this chapter or in rules adopted under this chapter, supersede any 
fiduciary duties of that real estate brokerage fum and its licensees, to a 
person based on common-law principles of agency to the extent that 
those common-law fiduciary duties are inconsistent with the duties 
specified in this chapter or in rules adopted under this chapter. 

b. A client is not liable for a misrepresentation made by a licensee in 
connection with the licensee providing brokerage services for the client, 
including brokerage services provided under a subagency relationship, 
unless the client knows or should have known of the misrepresentation 
or the licensee is repeating a misrepresentation made by the client. This 
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subsection is intended to supersede any common-law duty of the client 
that is inconsistent with this subsection. 

1., A real estate brokerage fliiil that is providing brokerage services to a 
client and which, through a subagency relationship, works with another 
real estate brokerage fliiii. to provide brokerage services to that client is 
not liable for a misrepresentation made by the other real estate 
brokerage fliiil, unless the original brokerage fliiii. knew or should have 
known of the other brokerage fliiil's misrepresentation or the other 
brokerage fliiil is repeating a misrepresentation made by the original 
brokerage fliiil. 

~ Tbis section does not limit the liability of a licensee under section 
43-23-11.1 or of a client for substantial and willful misrepresentations 
made in reference to a real estate transaction. 

SECTION 5. A new section to chapter 43-23 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Brokerage fliiil may appoint agents. 

L A real estate brokerage fliiil, through a designated broker, may appoint 
in writing to a client the licensee or licensees within the brokerage fliiil 
who will act as appointed agent of that client to the exclusion of all other 
licensees within the brokerage fliiil. 

b If a real estate brokerage fliiil appoints an appointed agent for clients of 
the agency who are, or may be, parties in the same real estate 
transaction, the brokerage fliiil and its licensees are not dual agents as to 
those clients, and there is no imputation of knowledge or information 
among or between said clients, the real estate brokerage fliiil, and the 
appointed agents. 

1., Nothing in this section prevents a real estate brokerage fliiil from 
entering a dual agency relationship with its clients after complying with 
any disclosure requirements provided by this chapter or by rules adopted 
under this chapter. 

Approved April 12, 1995 
Filed April 13, 1995 
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CHAPTER 412 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1085 
(Finance and Taxation Committee) 

(At the request of the North Dakota Real Estate Commission) 

REAL ESTATE PROFESSIONAL LICENSE FEES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsections 1, 2, and 3 of section 43-23-13 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to real estate broker, mortgage broker, 
and real estate salesperson license fees. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

201 SECTION l. AMENDMENT. Subsections 1, 2, and 3 of section 43-23-13 
of the North Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. A fee of ~ sixty dollars must accompany an application for an 
individual's real estate broker's or mortgage broker's license and for 
each annual renewal of the license. 

2. For each license issued to a partnership, association, corporation, limited 
liability company, trust. cooperative, or other firm or entity, foreign or 
domestic, and for each annual renewal of the license, a fee of ~ sixty 
dollars. 

3. For an individual's real estate salesperson's license and for each annual 
renewal of the license, a fee of ~ @!y dollars. 

Approved March 1, 199 5 
Filed March 1, 1995 

201 Section 43-23-13 was also amended by section 9 of House Bill No. 1172, 
chapter 410. 
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CHAPTER 413 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1084 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the North Dakota Real Estate Commission) 

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION INJUNCTIONS 

AN ACf to create and enact a new section to chapter 43-23 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to injunctive actions by the North Dakota real estate 
commission. 

BE IT ENACfED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. A new section to chapter 43-23 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Injunctions authorized to enforce law. If any person or entity has engaged in 
any act or practice that constitutes or will constitute a violation of this chapter, the 
commission may commence an action in the district court of the county in which the 
person or entity resides or in the district court of the county in which the act or 
practice occurred for an injunction to enforce compliance with this chapter or rules 
adopted by the commission. The commission is not required to give any bond for 
commencing this action. Upon a showing that the person or entity has engaged in 
any act or practice in violation of this chapter or rules adopted by the commission, 
the district court may enjoin the act or practice and may make any order necessary 
to conserve, protect, and disburse any funds involved. 

Approved March 15, 1995 
Filed March 15, 1995 
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CHAPTER 414 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1326 

Occypatjons and Professions 

(Representatives Payne, Christopherson) 
(Senator Grindberg) 

DENTIST OFFICE OWNERSHIP 

AN ACf to create and enact a new subsection to section 43-28-25 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to the practice of dentistry. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. A new subsection to section 43-28-25 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 

For any person, except a North Dakota licensed practicing dentist, to 
own more than forty-nine percent of an office practice or business where 
dental operations, dental oral surgery, or dental services are performed. 
This provision does not apply to medical clinics and public health 
settings where dentists are associated and the heir of a deceased dentist 
who may operate an office under the name of the deceased dentist for a 
period of not longer than two years from the date of death. 

Approved April 5, 1995 
Filed April 5, 1995 
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CHAPTER 415 

SENATE BILL NO. 2270 
(Senators Freborg, C. Nelson, Sand) 
(Representatives Boehm, Dalrymple) 

VETERINARY TECHNICIANS 

1207 

AN ACT to create and enact five new sections to chapter 43-29 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to licensure of veterinary technicians, 
veterinary technician services, and automatic licensure for certified veterinary 
technicians; and to amend and reenact section 43-29-09 and subsection 8 of 
section 43-29-13 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the adoption 
of rules by the board of veterinary medical examiners and persons not 
considered to be engaging in the practice of veterinary medicine. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. A new section to chapter 43-29 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Definitions. As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires: 

.L *Animal' means any animal other than a human being. The term 
includes a mammal, bird, fish, and reptile. 

b. *Board' means the board of veterinary medical examiners. 

1.:. *Licensed veterinarian* means a person who is licensed by the board to 
practice veterinary medicine. 

~ *Licensed veterinary technician' means a person who has graduated 
from a veterinary technology program that is accredited according to the 
standards adopted by the American veterinary medical association's 
committee on veterinary technician education and activities, or an 
equivalent program as determined by the board, and who has passed an 
examination prescribed by the board. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 43-29-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-29-09. Permit to practice issued by executive secretary of board - Limited 
specialty license - Graduate veterinary technicians. Any person who desires to 
practice veterinary medicine, surgery, or dentistry may apply to the executive 
secretary of the Mete board ef • eteriftM"' meeiettl eJutrnifl:ers for a temporary permit 
to practice if the applicant possesses a degree or diploma showing the applicant to 
be a graduate of the veterinary course offered in a veterinary school, college, or 
university recognized by the board. Upon the payment of fifty dollars by the 
applicant, twenty-five dollars must be applied toward the examination fee; htH !ftttM 
be 8eelere8 ferfett and is forfeited if the applicant fails to appear at the next 
scheduled examination. No temporary permit may be issued to any applicant who 
has previously failed the examination. The executive secretary, if satisfied that the 
applicant is a qualified and a suitable person, and with the approval of the president 
of the board, shall issue a permit to practice until the next examination is offered by 
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the board. Stteft The permit has the same force as a certificate from the board, but 
expires upon the adjournment of the next meeting t:ftetoeef of the board at which an 
examination is held. 

8eftter A senior veterinary s~tleft~ student who J'Fftettee practices in the 
office of, and under the direct supervision of, a licensed veterinarian must obtain a 
temporary permit to practice veterinary medicine in this state. ~ 8, temporary 
student permit may not exceed four months from its date of issuance and wHl be !! 
granted without payment of a fee. 

The board may issue a limited specialty license for the practice of that 
specialty in this state to a veterinarian, licensed in another state, who has passed a 
nationally recognized specialty board exam and who otherwise meets the 
qualifications to practice in this state. All limited specialty licenses regardless of 
when issued, expire on June thirtieth of each year and may be renewed in the 
discretion of the board. All veterinarians holding a limited specialty license are 
subject to l:fte t're·,isiefts ef this chapter during the term of the license. Fees for a 
limited specialty license are the same as J'F6 • itletl for a regular license. 

The board shall adopt rules for the training, certification, and limits of 
activity for veterinary assistants and shall adopt rules for the licensing, training, 
certification, and limits of activity for veterinary technicians being trained and 
employed under the direct supervision and responsibility of a licensed veterinarian. 
All veterinary technicians must be registered with and subject to requirements 
established by the board. A!t ttSetl ift t:httt e8&J'ter, a ;etel'iftar' teehflieiftft i& e 
J'ftFM'ftetlieal: ~ w8e 8M fttt8 fttftftet. tf'ainiftg ef et l:ettM tw& yeftft ef J'FeJ'ar&tteft 
fe!' ieterinariaft reHttee efftJ'l6,ffteftt ift ft J'6Sitt6ft ee~eeft l:fte J'F6fessieftal: ~ 
ftftti l:fte 81'tifftel attefttlftftt ~ t\ 1eterin~ teebaieiaft l'fttiM be tfttifteti ftftti 
k:fte¥1letlgeeele ift l:fte eare ftftti hMttlling ef aftifttal:s, t:fte beMe J'Fifteit'les ef ftMfttftl 
ftftti aefterfftal: life J'reeesses, ftftti t:fte retttifte laeeratery ftftti eliftieel J'reeetlttres. 
Primaril', l:fte "'lMMt ef e • eteriftary teehnieiaft l'fttiM be t& M8iM • eterinariMts, 
eielegieal: researehers, ftftti et8eP • eterinar' seiefttts~. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 8 of section 43-29-13 of the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

8. Those who render auxiliary or supporting assistance under the 
responsible supervision of a North Dakota licensed veterinarian, such as 
veterinary aids, nurses, laboratory technicians, • eterinacy teehnieiltl'l:s, 
interns, or other employees of such licensed practitioners. 

SECTION 4. A new section to chapter 43-29 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Veterinary technicians - Examinations . 

.!..: An applicant for licensure as a veterinary technician must have an 
examination date offered at least annually at a time, place, and date 
determined by the board at least ninety days before the scheduled 
examination. 

b An applicant for licensure as a veterinary technician must pass the 
veterinary technician national examination with a score of at least 
seventy percent. 
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1. An applicant for licensure as a veterinary technician who has 
successfully passed the veterinary technician national examination shall 
request that the applicant's examination scores be forwarded to the 
board by the professional examination service. An applicant is eligible 
for licensure upon meeting the licensure requirements set by the board. 

SECTION 5. A new section to chapter 43-29 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Veterinary technician services - Emergency services - Prohibited services. 

1. A veterinary technician may perform the following services under the 
direction, supervision, and control of a licensed veterinarian, provided 
the licensed veterinarian performs a daily physical examination of the 
animal being treated: 

!!_, Venipuncture, including insertion of an indwelling catheter when 
required. 

Q., Catheterizing the urinary bladder. 

£: Injection, including hypodermic injection and parenteral fluids, 
except when in conflict with a government regulation. 

4:. Immunization immediately after examination by a licensed 
veterinarian, except when in conflict with a government regulation. 

~ Inducing, maintaining, and monitoring anesthesia under the direct 
supervision of the licensed veterinarian. 

[,_ Exposing and developing radiographic film. 

& Collecting and administering whole blood or plasma to an animal. 

!:!., Assisting in surgery as directed by the licensed veterinarian. 

L Taking electrocardiogram and electroencephalogram tracings . 

.i., Performing routine laboratory procedures, including hematology, 
serology, microbiology, cytology, chemistry, urinalysis, fecal 
analysis, and skin scrapings. 

k, Administering colonic irrigations and wound dressings. 

!:. Operating ultrasonic and polishing instruments for dental 
prophylaxis. 

!!!: Preparing animals for surgery, including clipping, scrubbing, and 
disinfecting an operative site. 

!h Preparing medicants for dispensing to clients on the direct or 
written order of the licensed veterinarian. 

~ Maintaining surgery, x-ray, and laboratory logs and pharmacy 
records. 
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b Under emergency conditions, a veterinary technician may perform the 
following treatments: 

~ Applying tourniquets and pressure bandages to control hemorrhage. 

12., Administering pharmacological agents and parenteral fluids only 
after direct communication with a licensed veterinarian, if the 
veterinarian is present or enroute to the location of the distressed 
animal. 

~ Performing resuscitative oxygen procedures. 

~ Applying temporary splints or bandages to prevent further injury to 
bones or soft tissues. 

~ Applying appropriate wound dressings and external supportive 
treatment in severe bum cases. 

[ Providing external supportive treatment in heat prostration cases . 

.L A veterinary technician may not perform the following services unless 
the veterinary technician is acting as a surgical assistant to a licensed 
veterinarian under this chapter: 

~ Making a diagnosis. 

12., Prescribing a treatment. 

~ Performing surgery. 

SECTION 6. A new section to chapter 43-29 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Veterinary technician - Renewal of license. 

h A license issued to a veterinary technician under this chapter expires on 
December thirty-ftrst. 

b A veterinary technician shall submit renewal fees and current mailing 
address before December thirtv-ftrst on an application form provided 
and mailed to the licenseholder by the board . 

.L A veterinary technician shall submit evidence of completion of required 
continuing education credits in the veterinary fteld during the calendar 
year in order to apply for a license renewal. 

1, Failure to submit the appropriate license renewal fee every year results 
in forfeiture of all rights and privileges under this chapter and the 
veterinary technician may not perform veterinary technician services 
unless the veterinary technician pays a delinquency fee in addition to the 
license renewal fee. 

SECTION 7. A new section to chapter 43-29 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 
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Certified veterinary technicians - Automatic licensure. The board shall issue 
a veterinary technician license to a veterinary technician who is certified in this state 
on the effective date of this Act. 

Approved April 4, 1995 
Filed April 4, 1995 
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CHAPTER 416 

SENATE BILL NO. 2533 
(Senators Kringstad, Yockim) 

(Representative Stenehjem) 

HEARING AID DEALERS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 43-33-04 and subsection 2 of section 
43-33-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to exceptions to the 
licensure requirement for hearing aid dealers and composition of the board of 
hearing instrument dispensers. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. AMENDMENT. Section 43-33-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-33-04. Persons and practices not affected. This chapter does not prevent 
ftft1 or restrict: 

!.: & person from engaging in the practice of measuring human hearing for 
the purpose of selection of hearing instruments if the person or 
organization employing that person does not sell hearing instruments. 

b A person employed as a hearing instrument dispenser by the federal 
government from engaging in the practice of fitting and dispensing 
hearing instruments if the person performs the practice solely within the 
confmes or under the jurisdiction of the government of the United States. 

l: Activities and services of a person pursuing a course of study leading to 
a graduate degree in audiology at a college or university if the activities 
or services are under the direct supervision of a licensed dispenser, 
constitute a part of a supervised course of study, and the person is 
designated an audiology intern or trainee or by another title clearly 
indicating the training status appropriate to the level of training. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 43-33-15 of the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

2. Members of the board must be residents of the state. The board consists 
of four hearing instrument dispensers who are not audiologists or 
otolaryngologists, one otolaryngologist, PN6 three audiologists, and ette 
eertsttffter two consumers. Each hearing instrument dispenser on the 
board must be primarily engaged as a hearing instrument dispenser, 
must have at least five years of experience in this state, and must hold a 
valid license as a hearing instrument dispenser. 

Approved March 28, 1995 
Filed March 29, 1995 



Occupations and Professions Chapter 417 

CHAPTER 417 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1137 
(Finance and Taxation Committee) 

(At the request of the State Board of Examiners for Nursing Home 
Administrators) 

1213 

NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATOR LICENSE FEES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 43-34-05 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to license fees for nursing home administrators. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. AMENDMENT. Section 43-34-05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-34-05. License fees. Each person licensed as a nursing home 
administrator is required to pay a license fee in an amount to be fixed by the board, 
which fee may not exceed one hundred fill1 dollars per annum. ~ l:teeMe ~ 
eft t:fte ~ H¥st ~ ef Oeeemeer itt t:fte 'JeftP ef i:t8 issttattee, 8fttl t§ reHe .. aele 
atmttaHy, eft a eaieHear )ear eaM&; tl1'eft p8)ftteftt ef t:fte l:teeMe fee: Any licensee, 
or applicant for license, may take a special examination for the purpose of being 
eligible for reciprocity with other states, upon the payment of an additional fee to be 
established by the board for that purpose. 

Approved March 6, 1995 
Filed March 7, 1995 
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CHAPTER 418 

SENATE BILL NO. 2291 
(Senators Yockim, Nalewaja, Thane) 
(Representatives Gunter, Poolman) 

SOCIAL WORK LICENSING EXAMINATION 

AN ACf to amend and reenact section 43-41-05 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to requirements necessary to practice social work. 

BE IT ENACfED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECfiON l. AMENDMENT. Section 43-41-05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-41-05. Private practice of social work. No person may engage in the 
private practice of social work unless that person: 

l. Is licensed under this chapter as a licensed certified social worker. 

2. Has had three years of post master's experience under the supervision of 
a licensed certified social worker or a social worker who is eligible for 
licensure as a licensed certified social worker. 

3. Has passed the clinical examination or its equivalent offered by the 
board. 

~ Is registered with the board as eligible for private practice under criteria 
as may be established by board rule. 

Approved March 13, 1995 
Filed March 13, 199 5 
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CHAPTER 419 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1484 
(Representatives Kerzman, Austin, Gorman) 

(Senators Mushik, Nalewaja, Urlacher) 

1215 

SOCIAL WORK EXAMINERS BOARD DISCIPLINARY 
ACTIONS 

AN ACT to create and enact two new subsections to section 43-41-10 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to disciplinary actions of the North Dakota 
board of social work examiners. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. Two new subsections to section 43-41-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code are created and enacted as follows: 

In order to pursue the investigation, the board may subpoena and 
examine witnesses and records, including client records, and copy, 
photograph, or take samples. The board may require a licensed social 
worker to give statements under oath and to submit to a physical or 
mental examination, or both, by a physician or physicians and other 
qualified evaluation professionals selected by the board if it appears to 
be in the best interests of the public that an evaluation be secured. A 
written request from the board constitutes authorization to release 
information. All client records released to the board are confidential 
and not subject to section 44-04-18 and section 6 of article XI of the 
Constitution of North Dakota. 

Unless there is a client release on ftle allowing the release of information 
at the public hearing, all data and information, including client and 
juvenile records, acquired by the board in its investigation are 
confidential and closed to the public. All board meetings where client 
and juvenile testimony or records are taken or revised are confidential 
and closed to the public. If no client or juvenile testimony or records 
are taken or reviewed, the remainder of the meeting is an open meeting 
unless a specific exemption is otherwise applicable. 

Approved March 21, 1995 
Filed March 23, 1995 
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CHAPTER 420 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1183 
(Representatives Rydell, Poolrnan, Carlson) 

(Senators W. Stenehjem, Nalewaja, Heinrich) 

RESPIRATORY CARE PRACTITIONER LICENSURE 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 43-42-0l, 43-42-02, 43-42-03, and 
subsection 2 of section 43-42-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating 
to respiratory care practitioners and licensure requirements of temporary 
respiratory care practitioners. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. AMENDMENT. Section 43-42-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-42-01. Definitions. In this chapter, unless the context 6f' ~ fftMte!' 
otherwise requires: 

1. "Board" means the ~ ~ state board of respiratory care 
eneminin~ ~-

2. "Bona fide respiratory care training program· means a program of 
respiratory care education which is accredited by the ,'\-rttePieMt Hteaiefll 
esseeietiert's committee on accreditation of allied health eatteetiert flftf! 
eeereait:stiert itt eeHeeeretiert wt*:ft t:fte jeittt re¥tew eeftlft'liMee fe!' 
resl'ireter) t:fterttp1 eatteetiert educational programs, or the committee's 
successor organization. 

3. "Certification examination· means the examination for respiratory 
therapy technicians administered by the national board for respiratory 
care. 

4. "Certified respiratory care practitioner• means a person licensed by the 
board to practice respiratory care under the direction or supervision of a 
physician or registered respiratory care practitioner. 

5. "National board for respiratory care· means the body issuing credentials 
for the respiratory care profession, or the board's successor 
organization. 

6. "Registered respiratory care practitioner• means a person licensed by the 
board to practice respiratory care. 

7. "Registry examination· means the examination for respiratory therapists 
administered by the national board for respiratory care. 

8. "Respiratory care· means the health specialty involving the treatment, 
management, control, and care of patients with deficiencies and 
abnormalities of the cardiorespiratory systems. Respiratory care is 
implemented on an order from a licensed physician, and includes the use 
of medical gases, air and oxygen administering apparatuses, 
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environmental control systems, humidification and aerosols, drugs and 
medications, apparatuses for cardiorespiratory support and control, 
postural drainage, chest percussion and vibration and breathing 
exercises, respiratory rehabilitation, assistance with cardiopulmonary 
resuscitation, maintenance of natural and mechanical airways, and 
insertion and maintenance of artificial airways. Resl'irater~ eare The 
term also includes testing techniques to assist in diagnosis, monitoring, 
treatment, and research, including the measurement of cardiorespiratory 
volumes, pressures and flows, and the drawing and analyzing of samples 
of arterial, capillary, and venous blood. 

9. *Resl'if'ater~ eare assistMtt* ~ 8ft1 per!t6ft ttet Heertsee ~ l'raetiee 
resl'if'ate~ eare 'Hfte ~ tttt6eP ~ eMite 8if'eetiert et' stt!'erwisiert ef 
8 re@:isteree resl'if'ate~ eare l'raetitierter et' 8 eertiftee resl'irater~ eare 
I'Paetitierter, irt ~ l'raetiee ef resl'if'ate~ eare 8fttl 'Hfte l'erfarffts 8 

itfftttee seepe ef l'raetiee eeftHftertsttrate .....ttft ~ assistMtt' s eetteatiert 
8fttl trainirt@:. 

~ "Respiratory therapy' means respiratory care. 

1.!1. "Temporary respiratory care practitioner' means any individual who is 
enrolled in or has successfully completed a bona fide respiratory care 
training program and is licensed by the board to practice respiratory 
care under the supervision or direction of either a physician, certified 
respiratory care practitioner, or registered respiratory care practitioner. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 43-42-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-42-02. Nertlt Daltettt State board of respiratory care e!ltamirtirtK heart~. 

1. ~ ~ ereatee 8 Net'tft Balteta The state board of respiratory care 
eJtMmnin~ ~ ::ffte beatoti is responsible for the enforcement and 
administration of this chapter and for the adoption of any rules 
necessary to govern the practice of respiratory care in this state. 

2. The board consists of seven members appointed by the governor. Two 
members must be registered respiratory care practitioners and two 
members must be certified respiratory care practitioners, chosen from a 
list of four registered respiratory care practitioners and four certified 
respiratory care practitioners supplied to the governor by the North 
Dakota ~ ef the Balteta society for respiratory ~ care. One 
member must be a physician chosen from a list of two physicians 
supplied to the governor by the North Dakota medical association. The 
governor shall appoint two members to be representatives of the general 
public. Members are appointed for terms of three years; ~ ef tfte8e 
ftrM 8f'f'6irtte8, twe rHttM ee flt'!'8iftte8 fep terrM ef Mte year; twe l'fttt8t 
ee 8f'!'6irtte8 fep terrM ef twe ~ 8fttl tfttoee l'fttt8t ee 8!'!'6iftte8 fep 
terrM ef tMee ~· Each member holds office until the member's 
successor is duly appointed and qualified. A vacancy in the office of any 
member may be filled for the unexpired term only. No member may 
serve more than two successive complete terms. 

3. The board shall annually select a chairman from among its members. 1-t 
l'fttt8t The board shall meet at least twice each year and l'fttt8t also shall 
meet upon the call of the chairman. 
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4. The board shall consult with the North Dakota ~ ef t:fte DeiteM 
society for respiratory ~ ~ before adopting any rules. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 43-42-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-42-03. Respiratory care practitioner licensing -Fees. 

1. The board shall license as a registered respiratory care practitioner any 
applicant whom the board determines to be qualified to perform the 
duties of a registered respiratory care practitioner. In making this 
determination, the board shall require evidence that the applicant has 
successfully completed a bona fide respiratory care training program and 
has passed the registry examination. ~ resf'i:t'&tery ettPe f'r&etitiener 
~ hM Men re~stereti b1 t:fte natienal ~ fep resf'iratery ettPe J'f'iet' 
te ~ h ~ Httt!lf; ttpett llf'f'lieatien, be ~ ft lieeMe ftft ft 

re~stereti resf'i:t'&tery ettPe f'r&etitiener. The board shall establish fees 
not in excess of ftfty dollars for the issuance and renewal of ~ ~ 
registered respiratory care practitioner license. 

2. The board shall license as a certified respiratory care practitioner any 
applicant whom the board determines to be qualified to perform the 
duties of a certified respiratory care practitioner. In making this 
determination, the board shall require evidence that the applicant has 
successfully completed a bona fide respiratory care training program and 
has passed the certification examination. ~ resf'H ate., ettPe 

f'raetitiener ~ hM Men eertifteti b1 t:fte natienal ~ fep respi:t'ate., 
ettPe J'f'iet' te ~ h ~ Httt!lf; ttpett llf'f'lieatien, be~ e lieeMe 
ftft e eertilieti resf'iratery ettPe f'raetitiener. The board shall establish fees 
not in excess of thirty-five dollars for the issuance and renewal of 
~ a certified respiratory care practitioner license. 

3. ~ ~ ef eiitienee she l'li:ftg thftt e pet'86ft Wftft e!Hf'l&yeti itt t:fte 
praetiee ef respi:t'atery ettPe eefet'e ~ h ~ ftfttl t:ftftt t:fte pet'86ft See& 
net meet t:fte eriterHt estaelisheti itt eithe!' stteseetien + er ~ t:fte ~ 
MtftB lieeMe tt resf'i:t'&tery theraf'ist te eentifttte te f'r&etiee ftft ft re~stereti 
resf'i:t'atery ettPe f'r&etitiener, ftfttl tt resf'i:t'atery ~ teebflieiftl'l te 
eentintte te f'raetiee ftft tt eertilleti respi:t'atery ettPe f'r&etitiener, fep tt 

perteti thftt ~ Oeee!fteer -*; +983. ~ ~ fep rene¥~al ef t:fte 
lieeMe thftt pet'86ft MtaH; l'f'iet' te t:fte eMf'ir&tien ef t:fte iftitiallieeMe; !'ft8lt 
ft eeerti f'reserieee enft!ftiftatien thftt tie!ftenstrates te t:fte ~ 
satisfaetien thftt thftt pet'86ft i:& E!ttaliftee te perofartft t:fte titttie!t ef tt 

re~steree respi:t'atery ettPe praetitiener er eertifieti respi:t'atery ettPe 

f'r&etitiener. The board shall license as a temporary respiratory care 
practitioner any applicant whom the board determines to be qualified to 
perform duties as a temporary respiratory care practitioner. In making 
this determination, the board shall require evidence that the applicant is 
enrolled in or has successfully completed a bona fide respiratory care 
training program. The board shall establish fees not in excess of 
thirty-five dollars for the issuance and renewal of a temporary 
respiratory care practitioner license. 

4. The board shall refuse to license any applicant or shall suspend or 
revoke any license after proper notice and a hearing, if the applicant: 
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a. Is not qualified or competent to perform the duties of a registered 
respiratory care practitioner M 1 a certified respiratory care 
practitioner, or a temporary respiratory care practitioner. 

b. Has attempted to obtain or has obtained licensure under this 
chapter by fraud or material misrepresentation. 

c. Has been found guilty by the board of gross negligence as a 
registered respiratory care practitioner M'1 certified respiratory care 
practitioner, or a temporary respiratory care practitioner. 

d. Has engaged in conduct as a registered respiratory care practitioner 
M'1 certified respiratory care practitioner, or a temporary respiratory 
care practitioner which is unethical, unprofessional, or detrimental 
to the benefit of the public. 

e. Has failed to demonstrate satisfactory completion of such 
continuing courses of study in respiratory care as the board may 
require. 

f. Has been convicted of an offense, as defmed by section 12.1-01-04, 
determined by the board to have a direct bearing upon that 
individual's ability to practice respiratory care and is not sufficiently 
rehabilitated as determined by the board in accordance with section 
12.1-33-02.1. 

g. Is habitually drunk or is addicted to the use of a controlled 
substance as defmed in chapter 19-03.1. 

h. Has been declared mentally incompetent by a court of competent 
jurisdiction, and who has not thereafter been lawfully declared 
competent. 

5. ~ M l'P6 l'ided ift sttesee~efl ~ H:eeMe!t Licenses issued under this 
chapter expire annually ett JMtttary tmrey M-st, but may be renewed 
upon application to the board and payment of the annual renewal fee 
established by the board. Licenses which have expired, been suspended, 
or been revoked may be renewed or reissued upon satisfaction of any 
conditions that may be established by the board, and after payment of a 
fee established by the board. 

6. The board shall require as a condition of renewal and relicensure that 
the applicant demonstrate satisfactory completion of continuing courses 
of study in respiratory care. 

SECfiON 4. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 43-42-05 of the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 
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2. A graduate of a bona fide respiratory care training program, who has 
applied for licensure under this chapter may practice respiratory care 
under the supervision or direction of a physician or a registered or 
certified respiratory care practitioner; provided, that the graduate holds a 
temporary respiratory care practitioner's license and is identified as a 
*graduate respiratory care practitioner applieertt*. If 8ft An applicant 
~ te ~ shall take one of the next three immediately available ~ 
level certification M ~ examinations following eligibility; ell 
pri:' He~e8 t:lfttle!' t:hi8 8tteseetiert eeeee; ~ thftt if the applieMtt ltM 
ertreHee itt a remeeittl refretS!oteJ" respit ate, ettPe eetH'8e llJ!'pre, ee e, the 
eettr8; tfteft. Failure to pass any examination that is taken results in 
termination of the privileges provided under this subsection eentifttte 
t:tl'ttil the l'e8tHt8 ef the !\eM 8\ aHaele eeJ"tifteatiert M ~ e1tttfftittatien 
are fftfHie ~· 

Approved March 21, 1995 
Filed March 23, 1995 
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CHAPTER 421 

SENATE BILL NO. 2406 
(Senators DeMers, LaFountain, Nalewaja, Robinson) 

(Representatives Kunkel, Thoreson) 

COUNSELOR EXAMINER SPECIALTY LICENSES 

1221 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 43-47 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to authority of the board of counselor examiners to 
issue specialty licenses for counselors; and to amend and reenact 
subsections 3 and 4 of section 43-47-01, section 43-47-04, subsections 1 and 
6 of section 43-47-05, and subsections 1, 3, and 6 of section 43-47-06 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to the counselors and licensed 
associate professional counselors. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsections 3 and 4 of section 43-47-01 of 
the North Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows: 

3. 'Counselor· means a person who has been granted either a professional 
counselor or associate professional counselor license by the board. 

4. ·ucensed associate professional counselor· means a person who has 
been granted an associate professional license by the board to offer and 
conduct counseling under the supervision of a licensed professional 
counselor or such other person meeting the requirements of supervising 
professional set by the board. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 43-47-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-47-04. Representation to the public. Only persons licensed under this 
chapter may use the title 'professional counselor· or ·associate professional 
counselor·, or the abbreviations •LPC' or 'LAPC'. The license issued by the board 
must be prominently displayed at the principal place of business of the counselor. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsections 1 and 6 of section 43-47-05 of 
the North Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. This chapter does not prevent any person licensed by the state from 
doing work within the standards and ethics of that person's profession, if 
that person does not represent to the public that the person is a 
professional counselor or associate professional counselor. 

6. This chapter does not prevent the employment of, or volunteering by, 
individuals in nonprofit agencies or community organizations if these 
persons do not hold themselves out to the public as professional 
counselors or associate professional counselors. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Subsections 1, 3, and 6 of section 43-47-06 
of the North Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows: 
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1. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, no person may engage in 
counseling in this state unless that person is a licensed professional 
counselor or licensed associate professional counselor. 

3. The board shall issue a license as a licensed associate professional 
counselor to each applicant who ftles an application upon a form and in 
a manner the board prescribes, accompanied by the required fee, and 
who furnishes sufficient evidence to the board that the applicant 

a. Has received a master's degree from an accredited school or college 
in counseling or other program that meets the academic and 
training standards adopted by the board; 

b. Has provided personal and professional recommendations that meet 
the requirements adopted by the board and has satisfied the board 
that the applicant will adhere to the standards of the profession of 
counseling; and 

c. Has provided a written plan for supervised experience which meets 
the requirements adopted by the board. 

6. An associate professional counselor initially licensed under this chapter 
may be licensed for no more than two years. The associate professional 
counselor's license may be extended beyond two years only upon 
recommendation of the associate professional counselor's supervisor and 
three other counselors, at least one of whom must be a professor from 
the associate professional counselor's training program. 

SECTION S. A new section to chapter 43-47 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Board may establish specialty licenses. The board may provide a counselor 
specialty license to any licensed professional counselor who meets the standards 
established by the board for that particular specialty. The board shall adopt 
standards for specialty licenses equal to or greater than those established by the 
national board of certified counselors, which governs the standards for particular 
specialties. The board may not create a specialty license for which the scope of 
practice is defmed under any other chapter in this title. 

Approved April 3, 1995 
Filed April 3, 1995 




